

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC04-1134

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL	RE: REFERENDA REQUIRED FOR ADOPTION AND AMENDMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLANS
---	---

**BRIEF OF OPPONENT
FOUNDATION FOR PRESERVING FLORIDA'S FUTURE, INC.**

On Direct Review of Validity of an Initiative Petition

**Barry Richard
Fla. Bar. No. 105599
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
P.O. Drawer 1838
Tallahassee, FL 33302
Telephone: (850) 222-6891
Fax: (850) 681-0207**

Attorneys for Opponent Foundation for Preserving Florida's Future, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	3
Single-Subject Requirement	3
Ballot Title and Summary.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. The Proposed Amendment Violates the Single-Subject Requirement of Article XI, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution.....	1
II. The Ballot Title is Materially Misleading in Violation of Section 101.161, Florida Statutes	24
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Service.....	34
Certificate of Compliance	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> ____ So. 2d ____; 2004 WL 1574226 (July 15, 2004)	31, 32
<i>Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	28
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	21, 22, 30
<i>Health Care Providers</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	29
<i>Property Rights</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	29
<i>Property Rights</i> 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	19
<i>Race In Public Education</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2001)	7, 27, 29
<i>Sales Tax Exemptions</i> __ So. 2d __; 2004 WL 1574248(Fla. July 15, 2004)	19, 20, 21
<i>Save Our Everglades</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	19, 21
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	28
<i>Tax Limitation</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Term Limits Pledge</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	28

<i>Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Education</i> 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>Voter Approval of New Taxes</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Voter Approval Required for New Taxes</i> 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	16, 17, 22

Statutes

' 20.18(1), Fla. Stat.....	14
' 101.161, Fla. Stat.	2, 24
Chapter 163, Fla. Stat.....	25, 26, 30
' 163.2511, Fla. Stat.	11
' 163.3161, Fla. Stat.	10, 11
' 163.3164, Fla. Stat.	24
' 163.3164(1), Fla. Stat.	15
' 163.3164(4), Fla. Stat.	24
' 163.3164(20), Fla. Stat.	14
' 163.3167, Fla. Stat.	26
' 163.3174(9), Fla. Stat.	14
' 163.3177, Fla. Stat.	24, 25
' 163.3178, Fla. Stat.	24, 25
' 163.3184(6), Fla. Stat.	14
' 163.3184(11), Fla. Stat.	15

' 186.001-186.031, Fla. Stat.	12
' 186.002, Fla. Stat.	13
' 186.006, Fla. Stat.	12
' 186.008, Fla. Stat.	12
' 186.801- ' 186.901, Fla. Stat.	12
Chapter 380, Fla. Stat.	10, 15, 30
' 380.012, Fla. Stat.	10
' 380.20, Fla. Stat.	10
' 380.21, Fla. Stat.	10

Other Authorities

Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language p. 467 (1993).....	25
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Art. II, ' 7, Fla. Const.	1, 4, 9, 10, 22
Art. III, Fla. Const.	4, 22
Art. III, ' 19, Fla. Const.	12
Art. IV, Fla. Const.	4, 22
Art. IV, ' 1, Fla. Const.	12
Art. VIII, Fla. Const.	4, 8, 22
Art. IX, Fla. Const.	16

Art. XI, ' 3, Fla. Const. 2, 7
